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&HR.! C. MACHA V REDDl : Is' it
Get a fact that a larae number of processes
&ad iov_doDl developed by various CSIR laboratories allover the country have l'OIDaiaed at tbe bench level and because of lact of funds these processes cou1d not be developed to the highest skill and given to tbe entrepreneurs? NRDC is the clearing House for tbese laboratories.

SHill K. R. NARAYANAN: I
tbmlt 1hat some procC"ss~s invented by the CSIR could not be actual1y used, but the utilization rate of CSl R technology is macb Ili.ber than for example technologies In tbe Britisb Technology Group. Forty per cent of tbe CSIR technol{Jgies are actaal1y being used, while the utilization of such technologies in Britain is only 14.5 per cent. Therefore, there is a high rate of utnization of know how and processes devised by CSIR by our industry.

SHIll C. P. THAKUR: This is an o.ra of technology revolution and tnost of tbe advanced countries in order to keep pace with the advancement in technology have started a technology' nursery in whicb they dc\'elop. indigenise and use their technology for the development of the country. Will our hone Minister tIdnk to start such a technology nursery aIao ?

SHIll K. R. NARAYANAN: I do
'DOt exactly know tbe concept of the tedutoJogy nursery. but all our technology laboratories are nurseries of technology, ill fact, where technology is born as well
b .artured. We also have the concept or techoology park5 where advanced techaoIegy from abroad is introduced, de¥eloped and popularised.

Fore.t clearaDce for Naaarjuoa Sagar
Left CallaIs

·318. SHRI V. SOBHANADREES-
WARA RAO: Will tbe Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to stale :

<a) whether the Goveroment of Aodbra Pradesh has roQGeSted Union CiOvetOmeDt for expeditious clearaDCC of forest lands required for Na.garjuna Sagar Left Canals excavation in Khammam and Krishna districts;

(b) whether an officer deputed from the Forest Research IDstitu~ Banealore inspected t,he forest lands involved and if so, what was his report; and

(C) the likely date by which the clearance will be given?

[Tranl/alion]

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRON-
MENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BHAJAN
LAL) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) An officer from the Sandal
Researeh Centre, Bangalore, who inspected the forest land to be diverted for Nagarjuna Sagar left canals has recomended clearance of the proposal.

(c) Some essential information is still awaited from the State Government.
Final decisjon can be taken only af~r receipt of the lacking data.

[English)

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO : I am very happy with tbe anwser to partcb) of the question, where it is very clearly stated that the offic.er who was deputed to examine the forest land has recommended for clearance of the proposal because practically there are no trees.

But I am very unhappy with the answer to part (c) of the question. The same rituals cannot be uttered in a marriage function as well as in the obse-
quious functions connected with death.
In fact this project was started in 1956 and when our late Prime Minister lawahar LaJji laid the foundation for it, he said that these were the temples of the modern world. The project was expected to b"

. completed by the end of the Fourth Plan, but due to paucity of funds, it Continued aU these years. The present problem is onlY with reprd to dilliDJ of can It. fa the toil-cnd arras. Whl1e this process baa been the.re, the 1980 Forest Act came into beiDa and because of that I this small portion of the work were stopped. In view of the fact that the Government bas stated catt"8orically several ,times that the existing irrigation potential sbould be made bes.t use Q( al1d.in view of the fact that I the Government has sent aJJ tbe p'roposaJs and barring only one whIch requires on~ hectare land, i. e. Jaroala-
puram Major, all other proposals 17 in number iDvolve only 230 bectares of land by which more than 10,000 hectares of land can be provided irrigation water, wi)) the Government please clear the proposals immediately without insistifig for the details of the composite map, all of which was also made availabl = to the Government very Jong, long back?

(TranNalloRJ

SHRI BHAJAN LAL : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, tbe doubt expressed by tbe hOD. Member IS" unfounded. The project bad been completed in 1966. The right canal had been dug and for left canal they sent schemes to the Government in 1982-8~

and 1984.85 which means that prior to that even the scheme bad not been sent to us.
Within one month of submission of the scheme we pointed out the shortcomings to them and asked them to remove tbose shortcomiDis. Mr. Speaker, Sir, we sent not one but 11 reminders to tbe State Government. I can te1J you the dates also. On 21 9.82, 2.7.8.t, 21.8.84, 2.7.85
26.8 85, 21.11.85, 13.1.86 25.3.86, 27.3.86
and 16.6.86 they were reminded by telegra-' ms and lastly. on 4.8.86 a D.O. letter was sent. They were informed about the shortcomings and were requested to remove them so that the project could be sanctioned at tbe earliest. So far they have not replied. On receipt of reply, we shaH clear the project within a week jf the reply complies with the rule~ framed in tbis connection.

{Engli,h]

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: Mr. Speaker Sir, this is only a classic example of tbe red .. tapism that is prevaiUDI here, in spitt of tbe Prime Mini ..

stu's Ul,UftDCe to tile cO\Jotry tllat b. would take us iD10 the 21M century .....

(InterruptitnU}

MR. SPEAKER: Even wlJea the, seek just one week's time limit "1

THE PRIME MINISTER (SH.I
RAJ IV GANDHI): If I may respond to tbat, I entirely agree with the boo. member that deJays are ca used by red .. tapism that exist in the system. My bon. Mm. ter here has just stated on tbe floor of tile House that within ooe week of receiviDi the answers from tbe State Gov.r ..... t,
be would cJear it. Red-tapism, I bee to state Sir, exists in tbe State and net at tbe
Centre.

( Interruptiolllj

SHRI S_ JAIPAL REDDY : Red
tape and white cap go together.

SHRI V. SOBHANADR.EESWARA
RAO: Here is my second SIIt ...... -
tacy. The Government has aakocl for GOat benefit aoalysis for c1euaoco of tbis-_II area which is connected. Tho colt bQat!fit analysis of the cnttr. pr.oject w .. Ii.-.a JODI l;ack prior to starting of tbe groject.
How can it be a continuous P.lOCCU ?
In view of tho fact that the coat beaJfit analysis involves- only a few bcc.tua of land in which practically there ia- DO fwest at all which was made cloar in the [.-ort in view of the fact that it will belp- th0u-
sands of hectares of Iud to be irriptetl and also in view of the fKt tbat tile State Government bas taken up an issue of three palta. and raising of mango and other very big plants in tbe denuded forest lauds in which there are no tre~s at aJJ, at present, belonging to the Forest DepaJtmelJt, will the Government clear it most imme. diately ?

SHRI RAlIV GANDHI: Sir, before my Minister responds to tbe quMtion, I will just like to tbank tho bQ.a", ...... r
for: acknowiedgiDI that red tapialp edsts in the State GoverDmeot.

SHRI V. SOBHANADllEESWARA
RAO: It is from tbe Centre. tbat I wan'
10 make it ~'ear.
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SHRI AMAL DATTA: Unnecessary confusion is being created by tbe Prime Minister, as usual.

{Trans/alio,,]

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, what be has said is not true. The Hon. Prime Minister has given the right reply. If in spite of lieoding severa] reminders, no reply bas come from the State Government, it is not the fault of the Government of India.

[English}

SHRIV. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: What is tbe cost benefit analysis
DOW 1

[Translatiolt]

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Kmdly listen to me calmly. Mr. Speaker, Sir. If the forest land bas to be utilised, tben the State Government should provide equivaluent land as replacement. If land is not a\'aiJa-
hIe then the concerned Government will have to pay the cost 01 afforestation on double tbe land of the denuded forest so that loss of the forest is compensated.
They have not sent us the c.orrect map showing wherefrom the forest Jand will be takeD~ canal and minor canal WI)) ce dug and how much forest will be damaged etc. Unless the scheme with full detaIl IS received. the Government of India is unable to sanction it.

SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL BHA-
TIA; They are producing a film on the forest.

SHRr K. S. RAO : Mr. Speaker, Sit, this project was taken up long time back.
The issue is only about tb~ completion of patches left at the tail end of the canal which cost about Rs. 20 crores now and tbe .cultivabJe land is 1,10.000 acres which gives Rs. JOO crores worth c,f products every year. So, it is highly ecoDomlcal-
po_here else it is l'ossible. I want to put it to the hon. Prime Minister himself, whether he will ceate a mechanism, where tbe State Government is continuously indulging in red-tapism, parallely abusing the Cenral Government by makin, anega-
tions and making provocative speeches loca))y. and where tbe State Government fails. in such cases, whether the Central Government wiJl see that it is cleared immediatety without \ waiting for their repJy because it is only a matter ef one aeae or two acres.

( Interruption,)

[Tran6lationl

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Mr. Speaker,
Sir. you are aware that the subject relates to the State Government. If the Government of India wants some information from the State Government and it does not provide the same, the Government of IndIa becomes helpless. It is true tbat the projects which are of national interest should be cleared early but a]ongwith it the question of environment also is important. Unless we take care of both the aspects, the posterity will not be able to enter the 21 st century. Therefore. it is very necessary that our environment should be witbout pollution. After re-
ceivrng the reply from the State Government, we decide about the project within a week.

SHRI S. .1AIPAL REDDY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, it has been admitted here that the project was started way back rn 1956 and the Congress-I ruled the State until 1983. So, one can conclude from that, as to who specialized In red tapism.
Secondly ... (interruptions)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
That was a borrowed Congress Government.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY SecondIy, our hone Minister Bhajan Lal bas acquired his own redoubtab1e rep\ltation for raising queries, as Haryana Chief Minister. I hope be wi)) not bring to bear that expertise on tbis Environments portfolio here, and create complications for the projects. The point here is ..•

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Put the question.

SHRI S. JA]PAL REDDY: Now the question is : in part (b) of tho answer it is 8aid that the forest officer s~nt by the Bangalore institute has himself pleaded for the clearance of ~ the project.
(Interruptions) Part (b) of the answer says that the forest officer sent by the Bangalore institute has recommended the clearance of the project. So, would Centra) Government agree not to trifle with the details, and clear the project immediately ?

[Trans/atlon]

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the hone Member without loing deep into any subject gets easily provoked. He bas mentioned Haryana here, what can I say about that. He is perhaps suffermg from Haryana-phobia, of which I am not aware. I can only say this

, Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: You should not speak like this.

SHRI BHAJAN LAL : He has rigbtly said that the foundation stone of the project was laid by Pandit lawahar Lal Nehru in 1956 and it was completed ID 1966. So far as the question of the time gap between 1966 to date IS concerned, the right canal had long back eeen dug but for the left canal they sent the scheme to us between 1982 and 1984-85. I do not know how
he said that the Ceogress Party was in power during that period. I want to ask him what did the otber Governm~nt do Which also remained in power in between ?
However, I can say that after receiving the reply from the State Government we shan decide the issue within a week.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
What bappened in between can also be repJied to hy tbe bOD. Minister because io the Janata regime also he was a Chief
Minister.

{English]

MR. SPEAKER: Next question No.
329·Mr. Kali Prasad Pandey is oot here.
Question 330-Mrs. Uaba Chowdhury il not present. Now question 331. Mr. Ko-
landaivel u.

Forest clearance for welfat"e proJects Ie
States

*331. SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU :
WIU the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of States which have applied for forest clearance for various welfare projects to be implemented in those States;

(b) whether Union Government have cleared those proposals; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor 7

[Tranl/adoll]

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRON-
MENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BHAJAN
LAL): (a) All the State Governments except Jammu & Kashmir, have sent proposals for diversion of forest lands for various projects. The Forest (Conservation) Act. 1980 does not extend to Jammu
& Kashmir.

(b) and (c) Of 2265 proposals receive ed tJJ1 31 10.1986, Government of India
have approved 1075 proposals and rejected 382. Twenty-eight proposals were withdrawn by tbe State Governments. 734 proposals are closed in the Ministry on account of non submission of essential information asked for from tbe State Goverments. Only 46 proposals arc pending with the Government of India. Decisions on closed cases will be taken on receipt of required information from the State Governments. Of the 46 pending cases, in 31 cases information has been soulbt

